

No. 21-145

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GORDON COLLEGE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARGARET DEWEESE-BOYD,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

HILLARY SCHWAB  
*Fair Work P.C.*  
*192 South St., Ste. 450*  
*Boston, MA 02111*  
*(617) 607-3261*

RICHARD B. KATSKEE  
BRADLEY GIRARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH GOETZ  
GABRIELA HYBEL  
*Americans United for*  
*Separation of Church*  
*and State*  
*1310 L St., NW, Ste. 200*  
*Washington, DC 20005*  
*(202) 466-3234*  
*girard@au.org*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
1. DeWeese-Boyd’s Employment at Gordon .....	2
2. DeWeese-Boyd’s First Promotion and Tenure .....	3
3. DeWeese-Boyd’s Job Functions .....	4
4. Gordon’s Denial of DeWeese- Boyd’s Promotion .....	7
B. Procedural Background.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. There is no jurisdiction to hear this case.....	12
A. The decision is not a final judgment.....	13
B. The decision does not satisfy any exception to the finality requirement.....	14
II. Whether an “integration” policy automatically renders all professors ministers does not warrant this Court’s review.....	19
A. The decision of the Supreme Judicial Court does not conflict with this Court’s decisions.....	20
B. There is no split in authority among the lower courts.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. This case is a poor vehicle to address the question of integration that the petition poses. ....	27
1. If Gordon were to prevail in this Court, it would not resolve the case. ....	27
2. Gordon’s petition omits key facts. ....	28
3. The Supreme Judicial Court’s decision will not trigger the catastrophe that Gordon imagines. ....	30
III. The Court should reject Gordon’s request to overturn <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> and <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> . ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	28
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003).....	26, 27
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	14, 15, 16
<i>EEOC v. Cath. Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>EEOC v. Miss. Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>EEOC v. Sw. Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 651 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981).....	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	17
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	i, 18, 25, 27, 32
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	13, 14
<i>Kant v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 587 (Ky. 2014).....	25
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Local No. 438 Constr. &amp; Gen. Laborers' Union v. Curry,</i> 371 U.S. 542 (1963).....	17
<i>Market St. Ry. Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of Cal.,</i> 324 U.S. 548 (1945).....	13
<i>Mercantile Nat'l Bank v. Langdeau,</i> 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	17
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	17
<i>Mills v. Alabama,</i> 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	15
<i>NCAA v. Smith,</i> 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	28
<i>New York v. Quarles,</i> 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	16
<i>O'Dell v. Espinoza,</i> 456 U.S. 430 (1982).....	13
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	i, 10, 11, 20, 21 22, 27, 32, 33
<i>Peterson v. Hopson,</i> 29 N.E.2d 140 (Mass. 1940).....	14
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	33
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson,</i> 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	15, 16
<i>Republic Nat. Gas Co. v. Oklahoma,</i> 334 U.S. 62 (1948).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	28
 <b>Constitution, Statutes, and Rules</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1, 17, 32
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	i, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	9
Judiciary Act of 1789, § 25, 1 Stat. 85 .....	13
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	27
Sup. Ct. R. 14 .....	13
Mass. R. Civ. P. 64(a) .....	9
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
William A. Kaplin & Barbara A. Lee, <i>The Law of Higher Education</i> (4th ed. 2006) .....	32
